

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SHANDS JACKSONVILLE)
MEDICAL CENTER, INC., *et al.*)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
SYLVIA M. BURWELL,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

Case No. CIV-14-263-EGS

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, MOTION TO DISMISS, AND
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

JOYCE R. BRANDA
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

SHIELA M. LIEBER
Deputy Branch Director
Federal Programs Branch

JACQUELINE COLEMAN SNEAD
D.C. Bar No. 459548
Senior Counsel
U.S. Department of Justice,
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W., Rm 7214
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 514-3418
Email: Jacqueline.Snead@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Secretary Burwell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

INTRODUCTION1

STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....3

 A. The Medicare Hospital Inpatient Prospective Payment System (“IPPS”).....4

 B. Policies and Practices Related to Differentiating Between Inpatient and Outpatient Hospital Admissions6

 C. CMS’ Efforts to Improve Guidance Related to Inpatient Hospitalization Determinations and the Two-Midnight Rule and Benchmark8

 D. The Secretary Invokes Her Authority Under Subsection (d)(5)(I)(i) to Adjust IPPS Rates to Offset Anticipated Increased Expenditures as a Result of the Two-Midnight Policy.....10

STATEMENT OF FACTS12

ARGUMENT.....13

I. THE SECRETARY HAS STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE THE .2 PERCENT REDUCTION TO MEDICARE’S IPPS PAYMENT RATES.....13

 A. The Secretary’s .2 Percent Reduction Should Be Upheld Under *Chevron* Step One15

 B. The Secretary’s .2 Percent Reduction Should Be Upheld Under *Chevron* Step Two17

 1. The Statutory Structure Supports the Secretary’s Construction of Subsection (d)(5)(I)(i).....19

 2. The Legislative History Does not Support Plaintiffs’ Narrow Interpretation of Subsection (d)(5)(I)(i).....21

 3. The Secretary’s Interpretation Is not in Conflict with Authority Provided Elsewhere in the Medicare Statute22

 4. The Secretary’s Interpretation Is not in Conflict with Prior Interpretations of Subsection (d)(5)(I)(i)24

II.	THE SECRETARY’S .2 PERCENT REDUCTION WITHSTANDS PLAINTIFFS’ PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE CHALLENGES UNDER THE MEDICARE STATUTE AND APA.....	27
A.	The Secretary’s Promulgation of the .2 Percent Reduction Did Not Violate the APA’s Notice Requirement.....	28
B.	The Secretary Adequately Responded to Comments.....	37
C.	The Secretary Provided a Reasoned Basis for Her .2 Percent Reduction	39
III.	THE SECRETARY ISSUED THE .2 PERCENT REDUCTION BY REGULATION.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Sebelius</i> , Case No. 14-607-RBW (Apr. 14, 2014)	12
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	17, 24
<i>Athens Regional Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , Case No. 14-503-RBW (Mar. 25, 2014)	12
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 526 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	40
<i>Bakersfield Heart Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , Case No. 14-976 (June 9, 2014)	12
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	45
<i>Board of Trustees of Knox Cnty. v. Sullivan</i> , 965 F.2d 558 (7th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	44
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	35
<i>Centra Health, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 654 (W.D. Va. 2000)	25
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14, 15, 18
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	37

<i>Clinton Mem'l Hosp. v. Sullivan</i> , 783 F. Supp. 1429 (D.D.C. 1992).....	18
<i>Community Care Found. v. Thompson</i> , 318 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Community Health Ctr. v. Wilson-Coker</i> , 311 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	28, 35
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	18, 22, 24
<i>Consumer Fed'n of Am. v. Department of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 657 (D.D.C. 1995), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 83 F.3d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>In re Core Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 455 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	4, 6
<i>CropLife America v. EPA</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	44
<i>DeNaples v. Office of Comptroller of Currency</i> , 706 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Dignity Health v. Sebelius</i> , Case No. 14-536-EGS (Mar. 31, 2014)	12
<i>Episcopal Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 994 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	18, 43
<i>Episcopal Hosp. v. Sullivan</i> , No. 89-1716, 1991 WL 330924 (D.D.C. Nov. 12, 1991).....	15, 20
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs. Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	21
<i>Friends of Boundary Waters Wilderness v. Bosworth</i> , 437 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2006)	40

<i>GCI Health Care Centers, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2002)	45
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 88 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>General Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	44
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	4, 18
<i>Hajjar-Nejad v. George Washington University</i> , 2014 WL 1280228 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2014)	39
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009)	43
<i>Hospital San Rafael, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 784 F. Supp. 927 (D.P.R. 1991)	5
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 68 Fed. Appx. 205 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	44
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	18
<i>Landers v. Leavitt</i> , 545 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Marshall Cnty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala</i> , 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala</i> , 38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	41
<i>Miami-Dade County v. EPA</i> , 529 F.3d 1049 (11th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Molycorp, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 197 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	44
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	27

<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	40, 44
<i>National Ass'n of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>National Hospice & Palliative Care Org. v. Weems</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D.D.C. 2008).....	5
<i>New York City Health & Hosps. Corp. v. Perales</i> , 954 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>North Carolina v. FERC</i> , 112 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	41
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n, Inc. v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	26
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass'n</i> , 533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Reytblatt v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>Rural Cellular Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>Shands v. Sebelius</i> , <i>Case No. 14-263-EGS</i> (Feb. 20, 2014)	12
<i>Sharp v. Rosa Mexicano, D.C., LLC</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C.2007).....	39
<i>Shook v. District of Columbia Fin. Responsibility & Mgmt. Assistance Auth.</i> , 132 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Sierra Club v. Dombeck</i> , 161 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (D. Ariz. 2001)	39
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	14

<i>St. Helena Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , Case No. 14-1477-EGS (Aug. 27, 2014)	12
<i>St. John’s United Church of Christ v. FAA</i> , 550 F.3d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	41
<i>State of Florida v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	5
<i>Sullivan v. Everhart</i> , 494 U.S. 83 (1990)	19, 20
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012)	17
<i>Texas Mun. Power Agency v. EPA</i> , 89 F.3d 858 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	37
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	35, 37
<i>United States v. Chase</i> , 135 U.S. 255 (1890)	23
<i>United States v. Espy</i> , 145 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011)	36
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enter., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	15
<i>Universal Health Servs. of McAllen, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 770 F. Supp. 704 (D.D.C. 1991)	40
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 897 F.2d 447 (10th Cir. 1990)	43
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRCD</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	35
<i>Village of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	28

<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	35
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>Wilderness Soc. v. Norton</i> , 434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>Williams v. District of Columbia</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2011).....	19, 20
<i>Wisconsin Power & Light Co. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 363 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	33

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)	28
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	36
42 U.S.C. §§ 1395, et seq.....	4
42 U.S.C. §§ 1395c-1395i-5	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(a)(2).....	43
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(a)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(f).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(f)(1)	12, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(b)(3)(B)(ii)(VIII),(3)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(b)(3), (d)(5)(D)(i)(I).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(1)(A)(iii)	16
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(1)(A)(iii)(I)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(3)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(3)(B)-(C).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(3)(D)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(3)(D)(iii)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(4).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(4)(c)(i), (iii)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(4)(c)(iii)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(I)(i).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(e)(5)(B).....	37
Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239 § 6004 (Dec. 19, 1989)	21

RULES AND REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. §§ 412.370, 412.374.....	6
42 C.F.R. § 412.60.....	5
42 C.F.R. § 412.64.....	5

42 C.F.R. §§ 412.92(d), 412.108(c).....	6
42 CFR 419.22	6
59 Fed. Reg. 45,366	26
65 Fed. Reg. 47,103	26
75 Fed. Reg. 50,042, 50,063 (Aug. 16, 2010).....	17
78 Fed. Reg. 27,649-50 (May 10, 2013).....	44
78 Fed. Reg. 50,952-54 (Aug. 19, 2013).....	44
H.R. Rep. No. 98-25(I) at 132 (1983), <i>reprinted in 1983</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 219, 351 <i>with</i> S. Rep. No. 98-23 at 47 (1983), <i>reprinted in 1983</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 143, 187	6

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Code of Federal Regulations</i>	3, 43, 44, 45
<i>Federal Register</i>	30, 44
Mark Allaben et al., <i>Principles Underlying Actuarial Science at 5, Actuarial</i> <i>Practice Forum</i> (July 2008).....	33
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (3d ed. 2011)	17
